CONTRACT ROUTING FORM
1. Complete the information below BEFORE printing and completing items 2 through 7. Items in red are required.
Department: MIS
Department contract file name (use effective date): RTTI_MIS_20200620
Project Code: Click here to enter text.
Contract type: Agreement
Contracted Services/Goods: Fiber connection and service to Renaissance Drive for new EOC building
Contract Component: Master
Change Order Number/Addendum Number: Click here to enter text.
Vendor Name: Randolph Telephane Telecommunications, Inc
Effective Date: 6/20/2020
Approved by: County Manager
Commissioner Approval Date:
Ending Date: 6/30/2025
Total Amount: Construction costs: $25,204.80 Recurring costs: $560.00/month
Is this contract funded by federal dollars? Ye5|:| No[:[

2. DepaWeWSignee has read the contract in its entirety.
By: >y }//e/ (Department Head signature required)
3. County Attorney has reviewed and approved the contract [X]
County Attorney has reviewed and rejects the contract |:| Reason:

This is an automatic renewal and does not require approval from the County Attorney: YesD No[_]

A If this box is checked the County Attorney’s Office has reviewed the contract but has not
made needed changes to protect the County because the contract is a sole source contract
and the services required by the County are not available from another vendor.

4. Technical/MIS Advisor has reviewed the contract if applicable.  Yes[X]  No[ |
5. Vendor has signed the contract. Yes[X]  No[ ]

6. A budget amendment is necessary before approval. YesD No[x]
If budget amendment is necessary, please attach to this form.

7. Approval

@ Requires approval by the BOC - contracts over $100,000.00, contracts longer than three years and leases
longer than one year. Follow Board submission guidelines.

I:l Requires approval by the Manager — contracts $100,000 or less.

8. Submit to Clerk.

Clerk’s Office Only

Finance Officer has signed the contract
DThe Finance Officer is not required to sign the contract







Carla Daniel

MR S Rk e Weae o e e TR e Sy
From: Kaitlyn Warren
Sent: Monday, July 20, 2020 6:25 PM
To: Carla Daniel
Cc: Lindsay Ray
Subject: Approved BOC Agenda Item

The Board of Commissioners approved the following item at the 7.20.20 BOC meeting:
requést to authorize the County Man'ager't'o- execlite a contract with Randolph Telepho

i Contract | Vote ona
; ___ | purpose of internet connectivity at the cost of $25,204.80 for installation and recurring fee of $56

Thank you,

Kaitlyn R. Warren
Deputy Clerk to the Chatham County Board of Commissioners

PO Box 1809

12 East Street

Pittsboro, NC 27312

Phone: 919-542-8200

Fax: 919-542-8272

Email: kaitlyn.warren@chathamnc.org
Web: www.chathamnc.org

In keeping with the NC Public Records Law, e-mails, including attachments, may be released to others upon request for
inspection and copying.






Service Order Summary for
Renaissance Drive, Chatham County

Date: 5.8.20
Customer Information: Customer Billing Information: (if different)
Customer Name: Chatham County Customer Name: Chatham County Finance Office
Street Address: Street Address: PO Box 608
City, State Zip: City, State Zip: Pittsboro, NC 27312
Customer Phone #: Customer Phone #:
Customer Fax #: Customer Fax #:
Agreement Term Service Proposal
Sales Person Customer Name {Manths) Expiration Date
60-Months Prior to
Stephanie Gee Chatham County - Renaissance Drive 60-maonths installation
Qty 'Description Lﬂcatlon[Addltiona| Information Unit Price Line Total
1 500x500 Symmetrical Ethernet Connection at EQC Building $ 349.99 | § 345,89
Chatham County Animal Resource Center, Chatham
County Detention Center and Chatham County Solid
3 50x10 internet connections Waste & Recycling S 69.95 | 5 209.85
5
Subtotal of Recurring Charges: ) $ 559.84
Estimated Monthly Recurring Charges: o s 559.84
EOC, Chatham County Animal Rasource Center,
Chatham County Detention Center and Chatham
4 Construction to connect Chatham County facilities to fibart County Solid Waste & Recycling S 25,204.80
257% deposit due prior to construction® L) 6,301.20 |
Remaining Balance due upon completion of construction** ] S 18,903.60

This Service Order is contingent upon a site survey being performed by our Network Engineer to confirm equipment requirements, on data services &
network cabling meeting minimum requirements and on facility availability. If special construction is required after site survey, RTTI and Customer will
have the option to cancel the order for this service. Additional fees may apply to bring network up to required service levels. RTT! is not responsible
for any charges which may result from the termination of any existing agreement. Taxes and fees including local, state, county, E911 and federal tax
assessments and fees are in addition to the above charges. Term begins on date service installation is complete.

This is Service Order for the products and services named, subject to the RTTI terms and conditions. Only includes services detailed in this Service
Order. Any wiring, equipment, and construction not noted in this Service Order are the responsibility of the customer.

A 25%* deposit is due after execution of this agreement in the amount of $6,301.20. Remaining balance of $18,903.60** is due once installation is
complete along with a ane-time installation and set-up fee as designated above. If Chatham County decides to only utilize one 500x500 connection at
the EQC building, then Customer understands it is responsible for total construction fees of $47,429.40%,

This is the Service Order for the products and services named, subject to the RTTI terms and conditions. Only includes services detailed in this Service
Order. Any wiring, equipment, and construction not noted in this Service Order are the responsibility of the customer.

Service Level Agreement. The Service includes an SLA which covers Time to Repair.

Time-to-Repair. The SLA allows credit for RTT| outages which exceed four hours. The repair interval starts when the trouble ticket is entered and ends
when the fault is remedied. SLA measurements are based on each trouble ticket issued for the Service, The SLA threshald and credits are applied on a
per incident, per Service basis. Multiple trouble tickets on the same day for the Service will only be eligible for one Time-to-Repair credit. Time for
scheduled maintenance windows does not count towards SLA threshold. The Customer will be provided with a local number to contact the Network
Operations Center (the “NOC”") for the purposes of trouble reporting and to request technical assistance and testing.

Credit Amount: Per incident outage time, per Service

Credits will apply to all Monthly Recurring Costs (the “MRC") assaciated with the affected Customer connections.

0 to 4 hours per month: No Credit

>4 Hours per month to 24 hours per month: Credit 3 days MRC

Each additional occurrence per month: Credit additional 3 days MRC

Chatham. ty Representative: RTT ep ntatl\JE'M
a = X 4L{
' Wethorized Signature d’% I authorized S‘ignature
Print Name & Ti

X Hon \.ﬂ-“qﬂwnf [ﬁ\).\r\jj Date z ’3 )’ng : ;0 X
strument has been pre-audited in the manner req

Print N3me & Title
by the Lbcal Government Budget and Fiscal Control Acl
M,L«C M e O
Vicki 5. McConnell, Finance Officer Director

(Q.

gate é/é e
e Qe




This page intentionally left blank.



MASTER SERVICE AGREEMENT

Customer acknowledges that the Services provided by Randclph Telephone Telecommunications Inc. (RTTI) under
this Agreement were previously provided under Tariff. Customer understands that, as of the Effective Date of this
Agreement, the Services are no longer under Tariff and are provided pursuant to this Agreement and any
accompanying Service Orders. ANY TERMS AND CONDITIONS, GUIDEBQOKS and SERVICE GUIDES, (COLLECTIVELY,
THE “SERVICE MANUALS”) PROVIDED ON RTTI'S WEBSITE, AS MODIFIED FROM TIME-TO-TIME, ARE
INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE HEREIN TO THE EXTENT EACH IS APPLICABLE TO THE SERVICE(S) PROVIDED UNDER
THIS AGREEMENT, AS IF THOSE DOCUMENTS ARE SET FORTH ORIGINALLY HERE.

1. Services and Facilities

1.1 RTTI agress to provide Customer with a broadband Internet connection, as provided in the
accompanying RTTI Service Order dated May 8, 2020, during the Term of this Agreement.

2. PAYMENT AND CHARGES
21 Rates and Charges. Customer will pay RTTI the rates and charges for the Services set forth
in this Agreement and any Order under the Agreement, including all charges associated with
establishing Customer's Services or related to RTTI’s installation or provisioning costs. If
additional services are added by Customer then those fees are to be included in a revised
service order and agreed upoen by both parties.

2.2 Rate Adjustments. RTTI may impose additional fees, charges or surcharges on Customer to
recover amounts that RTT is required or permitted to collect, or pay to others in support of, or
to comply with, statutory or regulatory programs, plus a commercially reasonable amount to
recover the administrative costs associated with such charges or programs. Should Customer
only take one service at requested locations, then the total construction cost will be $47,429.40.

2.3 Taxes. RTTV's rates and charges for the Services do not include taxes. Notwithstanding any
other provision of this Agreement, if Customer is required by law to make a deduction or
withholding from any amount due to RTTI, Customer must notify RTTI in writing. RTTI will then
increase the gross amount of Customer's invoice so that, after Custormer’s deduction or
withholding for taxes, the net amount paid to RTT| will not be less than the amount RTTI would
have received without the required deduction or withholding.

2.4 Invoicing. Unless otherwise set forth in a Service Order, any and all invoicing for Services shall
be submitted to Customer for payment within thirty {30) days of the Service being provided.
Customer is responsible for all charges, no matter the interval at which they are billed. Any
objection to billed charges must be reported to RTTI within.sixty (60) days of the invoice date.

25 Billing. Unless otherwise set forth in a Service Order, RTTI shall invoice Customer in
advance at Customer's notice address specified herein {or at such other address of which
Customer may advise RTTI in writing) for all Services and additional services provided during
each calendar month or other mutually agreeable billing cycle. Customer shall pay RTTI for
all Gharges upon receipt of the invoice. Account is/will be considered past due thirty (30)
days after invoice date and late fees will be assessed on the last business day of the month
at 1.5% per month. Service is subject to interruption if the account remains unpaid for a period
of sixty (0) days or more from the date of billing. Customer agrees to reimburse RTTI for all
reasonable expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, for collection of past due accounts.

2.6 Disputed Invoice Charges. If Customer disputes a charge in good faith, Customer may
withhold payment of that charge if Customer makes timely payment of all undisputed charges
within the payment period, as described in Section 2.5, and provides RTTI with a written
explanation of the reasons for Gustomer's dispute of the charge. Customer must cooperate
with RTTI to promptly resolve any disputed charge. If RTTI determines, in good faith, that the
disputed charge is invalid, RTTI will notify Customer and, within five business days of receiving
notice, Customer must pay the charge.

3. CREDIT APPROVAL



3.1 RTTI's provision of Services is subject to the credit approval of Customer. As part of the credit
approval process, RTTI may require Customer to provide a deposit or other security.
Additionally, during the Agreement Term, if Customer's financial circumstances or payment
history becomes reasonably unacceptable to RTTI, RTTI may require adequate assurances of
future payment as a condition of continuing provision of the Services. Customer's failure to
provide adequate assurances required by RTTl is a material breach of the Agreement. RTTI
may provide Customer's payment history or other billing information to any credit reporting
agency or industry clearinghouse.

ORDERS
a1 Orders are binding only upon acceptance in writing by RTTL. RTTI will notify Customer of

rejected orders.

4.2 Cancellation. Customer may cancel an Order at any time before RTTI delivers the Services
listed in the Order or begins its performance, but Customer must pay any actual costs RTTI
incurs due to Customer's cancellation.

WARRANTIES. THE SERVICES PROVIDED BY RTTI UNDER THIS AGREEMENT ARE PROVIDED
WITHOUT ANY WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, WHETHER STATUTORY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED T0. WARRANTIES OF TITLE, NONINFRINGEMENT,
MERCHANTARILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS,
COMPATIBILITY OF SOFTWARE OR EQUIPMENT, OR ANY RESULTS TO BE ACHIEVED THEREFROM.
RTTI MAKES NO WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS THAT ANY SERVICE OR PRODUCT WILL
BE FREE FROM LOSS OR LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF HACKING OR SIMILAR MALICIOUS
ACTIVITY, OR ANY ACT OR OMISSION OF THE CUSTOMER.

EQUIPMENT AND FACILITIES

6.1  Customer-Provided Equipment. RTTI shall not be responsible for the installation, operation, or
maintenance of any Customer-provided communications equipment. Where such equipment is
connected to the facilities furnished pursuant to this Agreement, the responsibility of RTTI shall be
limited to the furnishing of facilities offered under this Agreement and to the maintenance and
operation of such facilities. Notwithstanding the above, RTTI shall not be responsible for:

(a) the transmission of signals by Customer-provided equipment or for the
quality of, or defects in, such transmission;

(b) the reception of signals by Customer-provided equipment; or

(c) network contro! signaling where such signaling is performed by
Customer-provided network control signaling equipment.

Installation. Customer will reasonably cooperate with RTTI or its agents to install the Services.
Customer is responsible for damage to RTTl-owned facilities located on Customer premises, excluding
reasonable wear and tear or damage caused by RTTI. RTTI may refuse to install Services or may
discontinue and disconnect Services without notice, if any conditon on GCustomer's premises is
unsafe or likely to cause injury to any person using Services.

CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES
8.1 Acceptable Use Policy (AUP). With the purchase of Services that connect to the Internet,

Customer must conform to RTTI's Acceptable Use Policy, as reasonably amended from time to
time.

8.2 Abuse and Fraud. Customer will not use Services: (1) for fraudulent, abusive, unlawful or
destructive purposes, including unauthorized or attempled unauthorized access to, or
alteration, abuse or destruction of, information; or (2) in any manner that causes interference
with RTTI's or another's use of the RTTI- provided network. Customer will cooperate promptly
with RTTI to prevent third parties from gaining unauthorized access to the Services via

Customer's facilities.

8.3 Reseller. Customer represents that it is not a reseller of any telecommunication services
provided under this Agreement as described in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, as



amended, or applicable state law and acknowledges it is not entitled to any reseller
discounts under any laws.

8.4 Security. RTTI has adopted and implemented, and will maintain, a corporate information
security program designed to protect Customer information, materials and data accessed
and possessed by RTTI from loss, misuse and unauthorized access or disclosure. Such
program includes formal information security policies and procedures. The RTTI information
security program is subject to reasonable changes by RTTI from time to time. RTTI's standard
service offerings do not include managed security services such as encryption, intrusion
detection, monitoring or managed firewall. Customer is responsible for selecting and using
the level of security protection needed for all Customer data stored or transmitted via the
Service and using reasonable information security practices, including those relating to the
encryption of data.

9. PRIVACY AND CONFIDENTIALITY

9.1 Privacy. RTTI's Privacy Policy, as amended from time to time, includes information about
RTTI's customer information practices and applies to the provisioning of Services.

9.1 HIPAA. By providing Services, RTTI does not require or intend to access Customer data,
including any confidential health related information of Customer's clients, which may include
group health plans, that constitutes Protected Health Information ("PHI"), as defined in 45 C.F.R.
§160.103 under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 ("HIPAA
Rules™).

9.2 Nondisclosure Requirements. If the parties have not executed a mutual nondisclosure
agreement, this provision will govern their exchange of information. Neither Party will disclose any
Confidential Information (defined below) received from the other party, or otherwise discovered
by the receiving party, to any third party, except as expressly permitted in this Agresment.
This obligation will continue until two years after the Agreement expires or terminates.
Confidential Information includes, but is not limited to, pricing and terms of the Agreement,
and information relating to the disclosing party's technology, business affairs, trade secrets,
development and research information, and marketing or sales plans (collectively the
"Confidential Information”). The receiving party may disclose Confidential Information to its
subsidiaries, Affiliates, agents and consultants with a need to know, if they are not competitors
of the disclosing parly and are subject to a confidentiality agreement at least as protective of the
disclosing party’s rights as this provision.

The parties will use Confidential Information only for the purpose of performing under this
Agreement or for the provision of other RTTI services. The foregoing restrictions on use and
disclosure of Confidential Information do not apply to information that: (A) is in the possession
of the receiving party at the time of its disclosure and is not otherwise subject to obligations
of confidentiality; (B) is or becomes publicly known, through no wrongful act or omission
of the receiving party; (C) is received without restriction from a third party free to disclose
it without obligation to the disclosing party; (D) is developed independently by the receiving
party without reference to the Confidential Information, or (E} is required to be disclosed by
law, regulation, or court or governmental order. The parties acknowledge that the receiving
party's unauthorized disclosure or use of Confidential Information may result in irreparable
harm. If there is a breach or threatened breach of the Agreement, the disclosing party may
seek a temporary restraining order and injunction to protect its Confidential Information. This
provision does not limit any other remedies available to either party. The party who breached
or threatened to breach its nondisclosure obligation under the Agreement will not raise the
defense of an adequate remedy at law. RTTI will not be deemed to have accessed, received,
or ba in the possession of Customer Confidential Information salely by virtue of the fact that
Customer transmits, receives, accesses or stores such information through its use of RTTl's
Services.

10. LIABILITY
10.1 Direct Damages. Each party's maximum liability for damages caused by its failure(s) to perform
its obligations under the Agreement is limited to: (A) proven direct damages for claims arising



10.2

10.3

out of personal injury or death, or damage to real or personal property, caused by the party’s
negligent or willful misconduct; and (B) proven direct damages for all other claims arising out of
the Agreement, not to exceed in the aggregate, in any 12-month period, an amount equal fo
Customer’s total net payments for the affected Services purchased in the month preceding the
month in which the injury occurred. Customer’s payment obligations, Customer's liability for early
termination charges, and the parties’ indemnification obligations under the Agreement are
excluded from this provision.

Consequential Damages. NEITHER PARTY WiLL BE LABLE FOR ANY
CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES FOR ANY CAUSE OF
ACTION, WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT. CONSEQUENTIAL, INCIDENTAL, AND
INDIRECT DAMAGES INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, LOST PROFITS, LOST
REVENUES, AND LOSS OF BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY, WHETHER OR NOT THE OTHER
PARTY WAS AWARE OR SHOULD HAVE BEEN AWARE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF THESE
DAMAGES.

Unauthorized Access and Hacking. Except for physical damage to Customer's
transmission faciliies or Customer premise equipment directly caused by RTTI's negligence
or willful misconduct, RTTI is not responsible for unautherized access to, or alteration,
theft, or destruction of, Customer's data, programs or other information through accident,
wrongful means or any other cause while such information is stored on or transmitted across
RTTl-provided network facilities or Customer premise equipment.

11. INDEMNIFICATION

11.1  Mutual Indemnification for Personal Injury, Death or Damage to Personal
Property. Each party will indemnify and defend the other party, its directors, officers,
employees, agents and their successors from and against all third-party claims for damages,
losses, liabilities, or expenses, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, arising directly from
performance of the Agreement and relating to  personal injury, death, or damage to tangible
perscnal property that is alleged to have resulted, in whole or in part, from the negligence or
willful misconduct of the indemnifying party or its subcontractars, directors, officers, employees
or authorized agents.

Customer Indemnification. Customer will indemnify and defend RTTI, RTTl's officers,
directors, agents, and employees and their successors, against all third-party claims for
damages, losses, liabilities or expenses, including reasonable attomeys' fees, arising out of.

A. Customer's failure to obtain required permits, licenses, or consents necessary fo
enable RTTI to provide the Services (e.g., landlord permissions ar local construction
licenses). This provision does not include permits, licenses, or consents related to
RTTI's general qualification to conduct business;

B. Customers transmissions, or transmissions by parties authorized by Customer, of,
information, data, or messages over the RTTl-provided network leading directly or
indirectly to third-party claims: (1) for libel, slander, invasion of privacy, infringement
of copyright, and invasion or alteration of private records or data; (2) for infringement
of patents arising from the use of equipment, hardware or software not provided by
RTTl; and (3) based on fransmission and uploading of information that contains
viruses, worms, other destructive media or ather unlawful content;

C. RTTIs failure to pay any tax to the extent that RTTI relied on Customer's claimed
legitimate exemption under applicable law;

RTTl Indemnification. RTTlI will indemnify and defend Customer, Customer's officers,
directars, agents, and employees and their successors against third-party claims enforceable
in the United States alleging that Services as provided infringe any third-party United States



11.5

patent or copyright or contain misappropriated third-party trade secrets. But RTTI's obligations
under this Section will not apply if the infringement or violation is caused by Customer's
maodification to RTTI-provided software, equipment or Services; combination of RTTI|-provided
services or products with other services or products; functional or other specifications that were
provided by or requested by Customer; or Customer's continued use of infringing Services
after RTTI provides reasonable notice to Customer of the infringement. For any third-party
claim that RTTI receives, or to minimize the potential for a claim, RTTI may, at its sole option,
either:

A. procure the right for Customer to continue using the Services;
B. replace or modify the Services with comparable Services; or
C. terminate the Services.

Rights of Indemnified Party. To be indemnified, the party seeking indemnification must
promptly notify the other party in writing of the ciaim (unless the other party already has notice
of the claim); give the indemnifying party full and complete authority, informaticn and assistance
for the claim's defense and settlement; and not, by any act, admission, or acknowledgement,
materially prejudice the indemnifying party’s ability to satisfactorily defend or settle the claim.
The indemnifying party will retain the right, at its option, to settle or defend the claim, at its own
expense and with its own counsel. The indemnified party will have the right, at its option, to
participate in the settlement or defense of the claim, with its own counsel and at its own
expense, but the indemnifying party will retain sole control of the claim's settlement or defense.

VRemedies. The foregoing provisions of this Section state the entire liability and obligations of

the indemnifying party and any of its Affiliates or licensors, and the exclusive remedy of the
indemnified parly, with respect to the claims described in this Section.

12, TERM AND TERMINATION

1241

12.2

12.3

12.4

Agreement Term. The period set in the Agreement during which RTTI provides Services to
Customer is defined as the “Agreement Term." This Agreement applies from the Effective Date
until the Agreement Term expires or terminates. RTTI will not accept Orders for Services
after expiration of the Agreement Term, but this Agreement will continue to apply to Orders
properly placed during the Agreement Term. If Customer cenfinues to use maintenance or
manage Services following the termination or expiration of the Agreement Term or an Order
issued during the Agreement Term for such Services, RTTl may, at its sole discretion,
provide those Services on a time and material basis at RTTI's then-current rates  without
applying any discounts or credits under the Agreement, but this Agreement will govern
RTTI's provision of such Services.

60 Month Term. When executed, following the installation of the Service, the term of this
Agreement shall continue for a period of sixty (60) months thereafter ("60 Mo. Term™). The 60
Mo. Term will begin on the first day of the first billing month after the Services are instalted and
made available to the Customer.

Service Order Term. Individual Service Orders may carry their own service Term and/or
termination procedures that apply to that specific contracted service, and in such case, such
Term and procedures shall govern the service provided under the Service Order only.

Termination by Either Party. Except as otherwise provided herein, either Party may terminate
this Agreement, without liability of any kind, in the event of one or more of the fallowing: (i)
the occurrence of an Event of Default with reference to the other Party's obligations, as set
forth in Section 10; or (i) an Adverse Regulatory Determination. Service may be Terminated by
Carrier, with or without notice in the event: (i) if acts of Customer, including furnishing false
credit information, are such as indicate intent to defraud Carrier; (i) Non-payment of amounts
due; (iii} Violation of regulatory requirements, federal or state law or intentional abuse of



12,5

12.6

the service. Either party may also terminate for convenience with thirty (30) days written notice.

Early Termination. In the event Customer terminates service before lhe expiration of the
Service Term commitment listed on the Service Order, except a termination for convenience
under 12.4 above, Customer shall pay the remaining months to fulfil the Term times the monthly
Rate on the Service Order. Customer must give thirty (30) days notice in writing to terminate
service.

Term Expiration. Upon Term expiration, Customer may continue the Service according to
renewal aptions available at that time. If Customer does not elect an additional service period
or daes not request discontinuance, then the Service Term will automatically renew for the
same service period.

13. FORCE MAJEURE

13.1

Neither Party shall be liable to the other, nor shall any remedy be extended, for any failure of
performance under this Agreement proximately due to causes beyond that party's reasonable
control, including but not limited to: acts of God, fire, explosion, flood, earthquake, tomado,
storms, any law, order, regulation, action or request of any government or regulatory entity ar
agency, or any civil or military authority; emergencies; civil unrest, insurrections, riots, wars;
power failure, equipment failure, industrial or labor disputs, inability to obtain necessary
supplies and the like. Upen the occurrence of any such events, RTTI and Customer shall use
its reasonable efforts to notify the other Party of the nature and extent of any such condition.

14. GOVERNING LAW; ALTERNATE DISPUTE RESOLUTION

1441

14.2

14.3

Governing Law. This Agreement and performance hereunder shall be governed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of North Carolina, without regard to its choice

of law provisions.

Waiver of Jury Trial and Class Action. Each Party, to the extent permitted by law, knowingly,
voluntarily, and intentionally waives its right to a jury triat and any right to pursue any claim or
action relating to this Agreement on a class or consolidated basis or in a representative

capacity.

Alternate Dispute Resolution. Any dispute arising out of or relating to this Agreement,
including the alleged breach, termination, validity, interpretation and performance thereof
(“Dispute") shall be resolved with the following procedures:

14.3.1 Negotiation

14.3.1.1 Upon written notice of any Dispute, the parties shall attempt to resolve it
promptly by negotiation between executives who have authority to settle
the Dispute and this process must be completed within 30 days (the
“Negotiation™).

14.3.2 Mediation

14.3.2.1 If the dispute has not been resolved by negotiatiort in accordance with
saction 14.3.1, then the parties shall proceed to mediation unless the
parties at the time of the dispute agree to a different timeframe. A
“Notice of Mediation” shall be served, signifying that the Negotiation was
not successful and to commence the mediation pracess. The parties
shall agree on a mediator; however, if they cannot agree within 14 days
then a Jocal mediation service provider shall appoint a mediator. The
mediation session shall be held within 45 days of the retention of the
mediator, and last for at least one full mediation day, before any party
has the option to withdraw from the process. The parties may agree to
continue the mediation process beyond one day, until there is a



setilement agreement, or one party [or the mediator] states that there is
no reascn to continue because of an impasse that cannct be overcome
and sends a “notice of termination of mediation.” All reasonable efforts
will be made to complete the mediation within 30 days of the first
mediation session. During the course of the mediation, no party can
assert the failure to fully comply with section 14.3.1, as a reason not to
proceed or to delay the mediation. The service of the Notice of
Mediation shall stay the running of any applicable statute of limitations
regarding the Dispute until 30 days after the parties agree that the
mediation is concluded or the mediator issues a Notice of Impasse.
Each side shall bear an equal share of the mediation costs unless the
parties agree otherwise. All communications, both written and oral,
during Phases A and B are confidential and shall be treated as
settlement negotiations for purposes of applicable rules of evidence;
however, documents generated in the ordinary course of business prior
to the Dispute, that would otherwise be discoverable, do not become
confidential simply because they are used in the Negotiation and/or
Mediation process. The process shall be confidential based on terms
acceptable to the mediator and/or mediation service provider.

14.3.3 Arbitration

14.3.3.1  Any Dispute not resolved through negotiation or mediation in
accordance with sections 14.3.1 and 14.3.2 shall be resolved by
arbitration in accordance with the United States Arbitration Act (and
other applicable federal law) and/or Arbitration rules of the State of
North Carolina The arbitration will be held in a regional location in the
State North Carolina using one arbitratar, unless the Dispute exceeds
one million dollars (USA) in which case there shall be three neutral
arbitrators, as a panel. The arbitrators may award costs and/or
attorneys’ fees to the prevailing party.

14.3.3.2 The Parties further agree that the arbitrator shall-have no authority
to award non-monetary or equitable relief, and any monetary award
shall not include punitive damages. Nothing contained in this section
will limit either Party's ability to seek injunctive relief in any court. The
Parties will mediate and arbitrate disputes in confidence. Each Party
shall bear its own costs incurred in connection with the arbitration.
Other costs will be allocated as the arbitrator directs. THE PARTIES
HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVE ALL RIGHTS TO TRIAL BY JURY
IN ANY COURT IN ANY ACTION FOR THE ADJUDICATION OF
SUCH CLAIM OR DISPUTE.

15. ASSIGNMENT
15.1 Customer may not assign any rights or obligations under this Agreement or an Order without
RTTI's prior written consent, except that Customer may assign the Agreement, after 30 days
prior written notice, to an Affiliate or an entity that has purchased all or substantially all of
Customer's assets. Following written notice to Customer, RTTI may assign the Agreement or
an Order, in whole or in part, without Customer's prior written consent.

16. NOTICES
16.1 Notices required under this Agreement must be submitted in writing to the Party’s address far
notice listed in this Agreement or Order and, in the case of a dispute, notices must also be sent
to:
RTTI
317 East Dixie Drive
Asheboro, NC 27203



AN iRk kK kEhkKickkRdokfdok AR R KKk ook

Chatham County
MIS Director

PO Box 608
Pittshoro, NC 27312

17. DEFINITIONS

174 "Effective Date” is the date that the last Party signs the Agreement.

17.2 “Order” means a written, electronic or verbal order, or purchase order govemed by the terms
and conditions of this Agreement, submited or confirmed by Customer and accepted by
RTTI, which identifies specific Services; quantity ardered, RTTI's Agreement number, title,
and execution date; billing address; ship to address; and servicefinstallation address, as
applicable. Verbal Orders are deemed confirmed upon Customer's written acknowledgement,
or Customer’s use, of Service.

17.3 “Services” means wireline or wireless business communications sarvices not governed by

Tariffs, including basic or telecommunications services, information or other enhanced services,
and non-regulated professional services provided by RTTI to Customer under this Agreement.

Randolgh Telephone Telecommunications, Inc. ChathamC unty

By: A W Jw By: / - 5__;_ —

Prthame Fv‘(’,[)f?dlw &0 Prthame'AD‘Q_Q_LJLm_ﬂjﬁf%zM

Title: g Title:

Date:__ {# RAU—=AD Date: 1-21-J02AD

i : h dited ‘he manner required
his Instrument 1 ad n LhL. man _
T by the, jocal tz0w and Fiscal Control Act

" (“ *-u-'\,fy-._d..—-——."‘ -
Vick MeCo Finance Officer Director




